Samples were shipped under chain-of-custody protocol to Cates Laboratories, a National Voluntary 
Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP)- accredited laboratory, to be analyzed by Polarized Light 
Microscopy (PLM) according to US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 600/M4-82-020. Due 
to multiple layers in some samples, a total of One hundred fourteen (114) analyses were performed. A 
copy of Cates Laboratory’ Report is provided in Appendix A.  A copy of Cates Laboratories Accreditation is 
provided in Appendix C.   

No roofing materials were sampled as part of this Survey.  

4.0 LEAD-BASED PAINT 

Lead Based Paint (LBP) regulations are provided by the United States Environmental Protection Agency